Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday, 24 May 2018 at 2.00 pm
Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mr M Hand (Tel: 0116 305 2583)
Matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mrs. P. Posnett CC (Chairman)
John Adler
Mr. R. Blunt CC
Karen English
Cllr. J. Kaufman
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Saquib Muhammad
Dr Mayur Lakhani
Chief Supt Andy Lee
Roz Lindridge
DPCC Kirk Master

Paul Meredith
Rick Moore
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr Alan Pearson
Mike Sandys
John Sinnott
Jane Toman
Caroline Trevithick
Jon Wilson

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018
and Action Log.

2.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

3.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

4.

Position Statement from the Chairman.

(Pages 3 - 10)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leicestershire.gov.uk

Strategy.
5.

Leicestershire Children and Families
Partnership Plan 2018/2021.

Director of
Children and
Family Services

(Pages 11 - 36)

6.

Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Dementia Strategy 2019-2022

Director of Adults
and Communities

(Pages 37 - 58)

7.

Implementation of the Personalised
Commissioning Service Standard Operating
Procedures.

East Leicestershire (Pages 59 - 62)
and Rutland
Clinical
Commissioning
Group

8.

Mental Health Transformation Programme.

Leicestershire
Partnership NHS
Trust

(Pages 63 - 82)

9.

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding
Children Board Business Plan 2018/19.

Independent Chair
of the
Safeguarding
Boards

(Pages 83 - 98)

10.

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding
Adults Board Business Plan 2018/19.

Independent Chair
of the
Safeguarding
Boards

(Pages 99 112)

Performance
11.

Better Care Fund Q4 2017/18 Performance.

Director of Health
and Care
Integration

(Pages 113 120)

12.

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Transforming Care Plan.

Director of Adults
and Communities

(Pages 121 128)

13.

Healthwatch Leicestershire Annual Review
2017/18.

Healthwatch

(Pages 129 166)

Healthwatch

(Pages 167 188)

Governance
14.

Introduction to Healthwatch Leicester City and
Leicestershire.

15.

Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on
12 July 2018 at 2.00pm.

16.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

3

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 22 March 2018.
PRESENT
Mrs. P. Posnett CC (in the Chair)
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Mike Sandys
Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Satheesh Kumar
Dr Chris Trzcinski
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils
Councillor Jeffrey Kaufman
Councillor Alan Pearson

Jane Toman

Healthwatch Leicestershire
Rick Moore
In attendance
Wendy Hoult
Sian Walls
Mark Wightman
Paul Gibara

NHS England
Leicestershire Police
University Hospitals of Leicester
East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG

Apologies
John Adler, Toby Sanders, Caroline Trevithick, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Paul Meredith, Kirk
Master, Chief Supt Andy Lee and John Sinnott.
60.

Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

61.

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

4
62.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
Dr Andy Ker declared a personal interest in the report on Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment (Minute No 66) as he was a partner in a dispensing GP practice.
Mrs. P. Posnett CC declared a personal interest in the report on Section 106 Monies and
the New Single Process for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (Minute No 64) as she
was a member of the Planning Committee for Melton Borough Council.

63.

Position Statement from the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:





The Lightbulb project winning an award at the Local Government Chronicle
awards
Leicestershire Food Plan
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carer’s Strategy
A selection of regional and national publications and news

Particular reference was made to the Leicestershire Food Plan, which had been
presented to the meeting of the Leicestershire County Council on 21 March and had
been very well received.
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
64.

Section 106 Monies and the New Single Process for Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland.
The Board received a presentation from West Leicestershire and East Leicestershire and
Rutland CCGs on the process for managing Section 106 Healthcare Contributions. A
copy of the presentation is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i)

The CCGs were now responsible for the management of primary care estates
and facilitation of Section 106 contributions. Effective working relationships
were being built with the district and borough councils, with regular meetings
taking place to discuss and influence plans.

(ii)

The approach to Section 106 contributions from CCGs was welcomed but
concern was expressed that there appeared to be a disparity between the
ways in which the CCGs operated and it was suggested that there needed to
be greater alignment between the two. Efforts were being made to ensure
alignment but this was made difficult due to an uneven distribution of general
practices across areas.

(iii)

It was noted that any Section 106 funding was capital money and this enabled
it to be used for things such as increasing access for patients at a practice and
equipment. It was also stated that the money was not purely for general

5
practice, but could also be used by other health partners such as dentists and
pharmacists.
(iv)

An issue was the fact that any Section 106 money received was often in
phases. A consistent process had now been put in place to ensure that, in the
future, funding would be made available at the start of a development where
possible.

(v)

Concern was expressed in relation to a new housing development in Oadby
and the fact that no application for Section 106 money had been received from
the local CCG. It was not possible to apply for money retrospectively, but
details of the development and the proposal for a further expansion would be
passed on to the relevant officers in East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG.

(vi)

It was queried whether there was a time limit in which the Section 106 money
had to be spent. This varied, dependent on the amount of the contribution.
However, the CCGs monitored this to ensure that any money was spent in the
appropriate time.

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.
65.

Delayed Transfers of Care Performance.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided a progress update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) target for improving delayed
transfers of care (DTOC). The report detailed performance along with current progress
locally across health and care to reduce delays. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda
Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.
In January, the average number of days delayed per day, per 100,000 adult population
had been 8.57 against a target of 6.80. Despite improvements, the January target for
Leicestershire had therefore not been achieved. However, the level achieved was better
than the national target for delayed transfers of care of no more than 9.4 days delayed
per day, per 100,000 adult population.
A detailed joint action plan was being progressed to improve the DTOC position and an
update was provided on the actions undertaken. Lots of work had been achieved,
particularly considering the fact that some DTOCs, e
[...]
 8’,
is filed with these minutes.
There had been 42 individual responses to the questionnaire, providing a snapshot of
what was working well and what could be improved. The emerging findings from the
survey were presented and Healthwatch Leicestershire had suggested a number of
recommendations.
Concern was expressed that there were still a number of issues at BMHU and that further
consideration should be given to its operation. It was confirmed that improvements had
been made at the Unit following three CQC inspections but further improvements were
still required. The work being undertaken was part of the healthier mind campaign and
the five year transformation programme. It was felt that the issues related to the entire
mental health pathway, not just the BHMU, and it was suggested that the Leicestershire
Partnership Trust be requested to report to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board on its Mental Health Transformation Programme.
RESOLVED:
a) That the findings be noted and health and social care partners be urged to
consider actions to improve services, systems and processes outlined in the
report;
b) That the Leicestershire Partnership Trust be requested to report to a future
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on its Mental Health Transformation
Programme.

68.

Healthwatch Recommissioning.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive providing an update on
recommissioning a Healthwatch service for Leicester and Leicestershire. A copy of the
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.
Tenders for the delivery of a new Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire contract from
1 April 2018 had been invited. The successful tender had been that submitted by
Engaging Communities Staffordshire Community Interest Company (ECS). The
transition from the existing Healthwatch providers to ECS was currently taking place
including TUPE transfers, identification of premises and the offer of options for transfer to
existing Healthwatch members and Boards. Representatives of the new provider would
make a presentation to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board around the
organisation background, delivery structure, work programme and business plan
proposals.

8
Members wished to record their thanks to Rick Moore, the existing Chair of Healthwatch
Leicestershire, for his excellent contribution to the work of the Health and Wellbeing
Board.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
69.

Date of next meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 24 May 2018 at
2.00pm where one of the main items on the agenda would be the Children and Families
Partnership Plan.

2.00 – 3.05pm
22 March 2018

CHAIRMAN

Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

No.
349(d)

367(c)

10

27

56(d)
66(c)

Action

Responsible
Officer
05/01/17 Submit a report on the Local Digital Roadmap to Vikesh Tailor
a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board.
16/03/17 Request the Unified Prevention Board to take
Mike Sandys
forward Leicestershire specific work actions from
the LLR Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action
Plan and report back to the Health and
Wellbeing Board when appropriate.
22/06/17 Request to provide feedback on Integrated
Locality Teams test beds to a future meeting of
the Health and Wellbeing Board
20/07/17 That an update on the progress of the Health
and Social Care Sector Growth Plan be
presented to a future meeting of the Health and
Wellbeing Board
16/11/17 That the joint priorities between health and crime
be presented to a future meeting of the Health
and Wellbeing Board
25/01/18 That the Health and Wellbeing Board receives
further reports on progress of the JSNA.
22/03/18 That the Director of Public Health and respective
CCG Directors of Primary Care be requested to
undertake some further work regarding how
pharmacies should respond to future population
changes and how pharmacies could fit into the
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership,
and report back to a future m
[...]
ence for a Children and Families Partnership to replace the Supporting
Leicestershire Families Executive as a subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing
Board. The expanded remit included oversight of how the priorities for children
and families as set out in the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, are
delivered.
5. In September 2017 the Health and Wellbeing Board approved proposals by the
Children and Families Partnership for minor amendments to the wording of the
outcomes in the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy that related to children
and young people to:






Ensure the best start in life
Safe and free from harm
Support families to be self-sufficient and resilient
Ensure vulnerable families receive personalised, integrated care and
support
Enable children to have good physical and mental health

Background
6. The Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership is a sub-group of the
Health and Wellbeing Board and is made up of the key organisations that work

12

with children, young people and their families across Leicestershire, such as
education, health, police and social care.
7. The purpose of the Children and Families Partnership is to champion effective
partnership working, so that together it has shared priorities and delivers
outcomes that make a real difference to the lives of children and young people.
By working together it can also maximise partnership resources and expertise
across the public and voluntary sector, be more coordinated in the services
provided, and avoid waste or duplication of effort.
The Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018 - 2021
8. The Children and Families Partnership Plan is a strategic document which sets
out the shared vision for children, young people and their families and the priority
outcomes that need to be improved. The Plan is not intended to be a detailed
description of the individual work of each partner, but rather a summary of key
areas of work that are best delivered together in order to have th
[...]
h outcome.
13. The Partnership will adopt an outcomes based approach to delivery, planning
and assessing performance and impact, leading to a focus on the outcomes
which services are intending to achieve. The Partnership has listened to the voice
of children and young people during the development of the Plan and taken into
consideration the key themes for Leicestershire emerging from the Make Your
Mark 2017 national youth ballot and through on-going engagement activities,
details of which can be found in Appendix B.
14. It is proposed to share a “priorities on a page” poster internally across partner
organisations before an official launch of the plan in September 2018.
15. The Partnership will provide a progress report to the Health and Wellbeing Board
every six months.
Resource Implications
16. Resources are in place through the Children and Families Service until October
2019 to fund a post to support the Children and Families Partnership. The ongoing sustainability of this approach will need to be considered moving forward.
Timetable for Decisions
17. Subject to approval of the Plan by the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Plan will
be presented to the County Council’s Children and Families Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on the 4th June before being presented to its Cabinet for
approval on the 12 June. Subject to approval, the Plan will then be presented to
partner governance structures as necessary. It is intended that a launch event of
the plan will take place in September 2018.
Background papers
18. Report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 7 July 2016, Terms of Reference
for the Supporting Leicestershire Families Executive
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s120533/SLF%20Executive%20ToR.pdf
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure
19. None.
Officers to contact:
Paul Meredith
Director of Children and Family Services
Tel: 01163057441
Email: paul.meredith@leics.gov.uk

14

Liz Perfect
Head of Service - Commissioning & Planning
Tel: 0116 3054814

[...]
y 2018 there were 22 NHS England Specialist Commissioning inpatients
(20 as at the 28 February 2018); five in Medium Secure Units, 11 in Low Secure
Units, two in a Non-Secure unit and four young people in Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) units.
11. In line with the LLR TCP target, the closure of two beds in the Agnes Unit took place
in October 2016 with a further two beds closing in March 2017. The current contract
with Leicestershire Partnership Trust (LPT) is for 12 beds in the Agnes Unit. The
TCP ambition for March 2019 when the Programme ends is there will be less than 12
CCG commissioned patients in the Agnes Unit. This number includes the planned
transition of the 14 people currently in out of area hospitals that will be re-provisioned
back to the County. The trajectory for Specialist Commissioned patients by March
2019 is 21, which is one less than the current number of inpatients in Specialist
Units.
12. The LLR TCP has a designated Discharge Co-ordinator who works alongside health
and social care colleagues to support discharge planning processes and to
proactively identify future community placement accommodation requirements.
The LLR TCP Risk Status and Recovery Plan
13. As of January 2018, the LLR TCP was placed into Red Risk Status by NHS England
for the second time due to the LLR TCP having 10 patients over the agreed CCG
figures; 33 instead of the predicted 23, which included a significant number in out of
area placements. However the LLR TCP status has now been reduced down to
Amber.
14. A Recovery Plan has been developed that includes detailed research and analysis
over the last six months in order to identify and address the current challenges and

123
issues. Three work streams have established; admission and prevention, service
redesign and multi-disciplinary working and accommodation, all led by health and
social care senior managers committed to improving the delivery of the TCP plan.
15. Progress to date has included a review

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 24 May 2018.
PRESENT
Mrs. P. Posnett CC (in the Chair)
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Paul Meredith
Jon Wilson
Mike Sandys

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Dr Andy Ker
Karen English
Dr Chris Trzcinski
Caroline Trevithick
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils
Councillor Jeffrey Kaufman
Councillor Alan Pearson
Jane Toman
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Micheal Smith
Simon Fogell
In attendance
Chief Supt Andy Lee
Simon Down
Wendy Hoult
Mark Wightman
Vandna Gohil
Kevan Liles

Leicestershire Police
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
NHS England
UHL
(minute 82 refers)
(minute 82 refers)

Apologies
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Dr Mayur Lakhani, Roz Lindridge and DPCC Kirk Master
70.

Minutes and Action Log.
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

2
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the
Board at its previous meetings.
71.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

72.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

73.

Position Statement from the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:








County Council awarded £400,000 to help families get active together
NHS Breast Screening Programme: National Patient Notification Exercise
First Contact Plus
Slipper Exchange
New GP branch surgery opens in Thorpe Astley
600 care home staff given boost
GP online services

Particular reference was made to the First Contact Plus scheme which as a result of a
Better Care Fund (BCF) review, had gone through a period of significant development
with changes made to the staff structure, operational models and the introduction of a
new web-based referral system. It was noted that a further evaluation focusing on the
outcomes as a result of the recent changes would be useful. A copy of the First Contact
Plus review conducted by the BCF can be found at http://www.firstcontactplus.org.uk/download/FIRST-CONTACTPLUS-EVALUATION-REPORT-DIGITAL-FINAL.pdf

74.

Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018/2021.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Families which presented
the draft Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018 – 2021 for approval.
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 5’ is filed with these minutes.
The Plan, which identified 5 key priority areas for the partnership, had been developed
following successful partnership working and focused on a shared vision for children,
young people and their families.
To help promote the Plan, a video had been produced which highlighted how the Plan
had been developed through interactions with young people and consideration of the key
themes for Leicestershire emerging from the Make Your Mark 2017 national ballot.
The Board welcomed the Plan and video and recognised the importance of a joined up
approach with health partners to maximise partnership resources and expertise across
the public and private sector. It was noted that the University Hospitals of Leicester and
Leicester City Football Club were working together on a programme to improve the health

3
of children and young people and there might be an opportunity for the Leicestershire
Children and Families Partnership to be part of that work stream.
RESOLVED:
That the draft Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018 – 21 be
approved.
75.

Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Dementia Strategy 2019-2022
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided
an update concerning the development of the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019 – 2022. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda
Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.
The Board noted that the Strategy detailed five key aims which would underpin agencies
work to improve dementia diagnosis and the lives of the current 9642 sufferers within the
region.
In response to questions from members, the Director confirmed that whilst the Strategy
was a policy document of the CCGs and the County Council, it had been developed
alongside the Dementia Programme Board which included representatives of district
councils, UHL and the Police. It would be possible for the Board to receive a report
outlining the work undertaken in localities to support people with dementia at a future
meeting.
RESOLVED:
a) That the update concerning the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Living
Well with Dementia Strategy 2019 – 2022 be noted;
b) That a report outlining the work undertaken in localities to support people with
dementia be considered at a future meeting of the Board.

76.

Implementation of the Personalised Commissioning Service Standard Operating
Procedures.
The Board considered a report of East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical
Commissioning Group presenting an update on the implementation of the personalised
commissioning service across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.
The Continuing Health Care (CHC) Service in Leicestershire had been fragmented and in
need of improvement for a number of years. Following a tender exercise 18 months ago,
an end to end process with a single provider was put in place, the selected provider being
Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit, which had led to improvements in
the Service. Staff previously employed by LPT had already been integrated into the new
Service and the process to integrate UHL staff was nearly complete. Closer working with
adult social care had also been implemented.
The benefits of the new service were already evident for children and young people’s
provision where there had been a significant improvement in the streamlining of services
particularly with regard for agreeing placements and apportioning costs. Challenges

4
remained in order to pool resources more effectively and develop a joint local office in
order to achieve best value for money.
The Adult CHC model was based on a personalised healthcare approach by which
services were tailored for an individual’s needs, an approach which would continue. A
recent increase in formal disputes from service users was attributed to the transition to
the new arrangements and would continue to be monitored.
RESOLVED:
a) That the report be noted;
b) That a further report be provided to the Board at a future meeting which would
include metrics concerning the numbers of people accessing Continuing
Healthcare Services, the amount of disputes lodged and benchmarking with
comparators.
77.

Mental Health Transformation Programme.
The Board received a presentation from Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust which
provided information on the five year transformation programme to re-design its mental
health services. A copy of the presentation marked ‘Agenda item 8’ is filed with these
minutes.
It was noted that the transformation exercise would involve close working with service
users, carers, health staff and healthcare partners to address the increasing demand and
capacity issues currently experienced by the service to improve the quality, efficiency and
overall experience of mental health services.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:

The transformation programme would seek to minimise the use of out of area
mental health placements through focussing on patient flow and the introduction of
the Red2Green (hospital discharge) programme, a visual management system
that assisted in the identification of wasted time in a patient’s journey. It was
expected that these programmes would reduce length of stay and therefore free
up capacity in LPT’s wards. Some patients were placed out of area because they
required services which were not currently provided by LPT; consideration was
therefore being given to the local offer. In the meantime, it would be important to
ensure that there was robust oversight of patients who were placed out of area to
ensure their length of stay was appropriate;



Direct patient access to services would form an important part of the
transformation project, including the development of a single point of access for
mental health services and improvements to the way in which previously
discharged patients could re-access support. Work was being undertaken with
primary care so that GPs could be supported in managing mental health patients
who had been discharged from LPT. The provision of out of hours support for
service users and care providers would also be improved and made easier to
access;



A consistent approach between children and adult mental health services was vital
in order to continue to support young people with difficulties as they entered

5
adulthood. The better alignment of CAMHS provision would help enable this
continuity of care, as would greater flexibility around the transition between
services;


Systems developed during the transformation programme would be rigorously
tested to ensure they would function as expected once made live. Help by partner
agencies in testing the systems would be welcomed;



Safety and risk management was being built into every aspect of the
transformation programme. This included working with people in recovery to
manage and reduce their level of risk by identifying the final outcome they wanted
to achieve;



The transformation programme would promote prevention and early intervention
through ensuring that the single point of access could support people to find the
right service. Consideration was being given to a social prescribing model and the
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland wide Healthier in Mind workstream was also
developing a prevention offer with Public Health support.

RESOLVED:
a) That the presentation be noted;
b) That a further update be provided to the Board in 6 months’ time.
78.

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Plan 2018/19.
The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and
Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board which set out the draft proposed Business
Plan priorities for the Board for 2018/19. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is
filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the Business Plan priorities 2018/19 for the Leicestershire and Rutland
Safeguarding Children Board be noted.

79.

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 2018/19.
The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and
Rutland Local Safeguarding Adults Board which set out the draft proposed Business Plan
priorities for the Board for 2018/19. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed
with these minutes.
It was confirmed that the Vulnerable Adults Risk Management (VARM) process had been
developed over the last year and had been hugely successful. It was part of the
prevention priority for the Board, with the intention that it would continue and increase.
RESOLVED:
That the Business Plan priorities 2018/19 for the Leicestershire and Rutland
Safeguarding Adults Board be noted;

6
80.

Better Care Fund Q4 2017/18 Performance.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided an update on the Better Care Fund Programme for 2017/18. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda item 11’ is filed with these minutes.
In reference to Leicestershire’s Delayed Transfers of Care Target for 2018/19, the
Director reported that the revised figure had yet to be announced by the NHS for
2018/19, but was expected imminently.
NHS England confirmed that Leicestershire had again performed very well with reference
to the delivery of the BCF. Where targets had not been met for 2017/18, NHS England
commented this was due to Leicestershire partners continuing to set stretching targets.
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

81.

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care Plan.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided
an update on the delivery of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care
Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 12’ is filed with these minutes.
The Transforming Care Plan (TCP), developed by CCGs, NHS England’s Specialist
Commissioners and Local Authorities, targeted the implementation of enhanced
community provision, the reduction of inpatient capacity and the delivery of care and
treatment reviews.
Arising from discussion the following points were noted;


The LLR TCP had been placed into red risk status by NHS England in January
2018 having 10 patients over the agreed CCG figure (33 instead of the predicted
23). Whilst the status had now been reduced to amber, it was likely that the level
would continue to fluctuate and rise to red once more;



As part of the works towards achieving the aims of the TCP, a review of the
Admissions Register, which contained the details of anyone at immediate risk of
admission to hospital due to their learning disability or autism, had been
undertaken. The list was subsequently reduced from over 200 people having been
identified as ‘at risk’ to five individuals. The revised number was considered to be
an accurate reflection of the current risk, rather than a record of those people who
had merely experienced a downturn in wellbeing. People were now monitored
much more robustly and the process was overseen by NHS England;



A TCP Accommodation Strategy had been produced and delivery plans were in
development which would seek to provide appropriate accommodation to facilitate
transfers from hospital settings to community based dwellings. Restrictions placed
upon a grant which was successfully obtained through NHS England meant the
local authority could not accept the allocation. The Authority did however commit
to progress one development in Hinckley utilising existing capital. Subsequently it
was agreed that the Better Care Fund would cover this expenditure;

7


Whilst the development of community based accommodation would help to reduce
the current inpatient position and a senior social worker had been appointed to
work with the most complex transforming care individuals, it was unlikely that the
programme would meet the trajectory required by NHS England before it came to
an end in April 2019. The work would therefore continue over a longer timescale.

RESOLVED:
a) That the report be noted;
b) That a further update be provided to the Board in 6 months’ time.
82.

Healthwatch Leicestershire Annual Review 2017/18.
The Board considered a report of Voluntary Action Leicestershire (VAL), which presented
Healthwatch Leicestershire’s Annual Review for 2017-18. A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda item 13’ is filed with these minutes.
In welcoming the report, the Board thanked VAL officers for their hard work as
Leicestershire’s Healthwatch provider since 2013.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted;

83.

Introduction to Healthwatch Leicester City and Leicestershire.
The Board received a presentation from Engaging Communities Staffordshire, the new
provider of the local Healthwatch, which detailed the provider’s proposed vision,
approach and delivery of the service over the next five years. A copy of the presentation
marked ‘Agenda item 14’ is filed with these minutes.
Transitional arrangements were ongoing as Engaging Communities Staffordshire, the
new provider of the local Healthwatch, sought to establish a new Healthwatch Advisory
Board, began working with its commissioners to establish a set of interim priorities and
networks across the health and social care system. It was confirmed that staff and
delivery of services would continue to be based in Leicester and Leicestershire.
Following questions from members it was explained that through comprehensive contract
management undertaken by the City Council, the financial operations of the providers
would be closely monitored and scrutinised.
RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.

84.

Date of next meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 12 July 2018 at
2.00pm.

2.00 - 4.15 pm
24 May 2018

CHAIRMAN

